

Nos. 23A994, 23A1002

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.

Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.

Respondents.

NANCY LANDRY, SECRETARY OF STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.

Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appeal from the
United States District Court, Western District of Louisiana

**Brief for Edward Galmon, Sr., Cierra Hart, Norris
Henderson, and Tramelle Howard (“*Galmon Amici*”) as
Amici Curiae in Support of Applicants**

Lalitha D. Madduri
Jacob D. Shelly
Daniel Cohen
Qizhou Ge
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

Abha Khanna
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Counsel for Galmon Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Galmon Amici successfully litigated their Section 2 challenge to Louisiana’s congressional districting plan. 3

 II. The Western District of Louisiana enjoined the Legislature’s remedial map. 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. A stay is appropriate because this Court is presently adjudicating similar issues. 12

 II. A stay is appropriate because the decision below threatens to completely stymie Section 2 relief. 13

 III. A stay is appropriate because the decision below was infected with procedural error. 17

CONCLUSION 19

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , No. 22-807 (U.S. argued Oct. 11, 2023)	3, 12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	6
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	2, 6, 12
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023)	2, 6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	14, 17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	17
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 18 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>In re Landry</i> , 83 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>stay denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 144 S. Ct. 6 (2023).....	2, 6, 7, 17
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 144 S. Ct. 6 (2023)	7
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5, 6
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022), <i>preliminary injunction vacated</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> No. 22-30333 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....	7

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	11
Order, <i>S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alexander</i> , No. 3:21-cv-03302-MGL-TJH-RMG (D.S.C. Feb. 4, 2023)	12, 13
Order, <i>S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alexander</i> , No. 3:21-cv-03302-MGL-TJH-RMG (D.S.C. Mar. 28, 2024)	12
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	19
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
